
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Heddington Village Hall 

Date: Tuesday 7 December 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne North, Calne Rural, Calne South and Cherhill, Calne Central 
and Calne Chilvester and Abberd.  
 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 7066120 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Keith Humphries, Cabinet 
Representative for Health and Wellbeing.   

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 28)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 24 August and 26 October 2010.   

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 29 - 32) 7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about the Ridgeway Care 
and Repair service, an award received by the alternative sports 
hub, the parish steward scheme, the census 2011, dog control 
orders and public protection enforcement policy.  

 

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 33 - 46) 7.20 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
a. Wiltshire Police 

b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

c. NHS Wiltshire 

d. Calne Community Area Partnership – including progress on the 
community hub and the Abberd Brook project 

e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues Group) 

f. Town and Parish Councils.   

 

7.   Turn Off the Lights  7.40 pm 

 A chance to prioritise sites for this project to reduce night time 
street lighting.   

 

8.   Community Area Grants (Pages 47 - 52) 7.50 pm 

 To consider three applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows:  
 

 



a. North Wessex Youth Corps of Drums - seeking £950 to 
provide uniforms for band members  

b. Singchronize – seeking £1,000 for equipment for the new 
contemporary community choir 

c. Derry Hill United FC – seeking £1,285 for moveable goalposts.    

    

9.   Wiltshire Council's New Approach to Providing Face to Face 
Customer Access to Council Services  

8.00 pm 

 To report on the new proposals to provide face to face contact with 
our customers.   

 

10.   Possible Future Health and Social Developments in the Calne 
Community Area  

8.10 pm 

 Information will be provided by Martin Hender, Practice Manager, 
and Dr Paul Harris, Senior Partner at Patford House Surgery.   

 

11.   Your Local Issues  8.25 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on Area Board working groups. This will include: 

a. Skate board park working group 

b. Cycle network working group 

c. Highways working group.    

 

12.   Cabinet Representative  8.40 pm 

 Councillor Keith Humphries will give a short overview of his role as 
Cabinet Representative for Health and Wellbeing.   

 

13.   Close (Pages 53 - 54) 8.45 pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting and, 
as this is the last Area Board meeting of the year, invite all present 
to listen to Singchronize choir.   

 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 

Tuesday, 8 February 2011 
7.00 pm 

Calne Town Hall, Bank House, The Strand, Calne, 
Wiltshire, SN11 0EN 

 

Tuesday, 27 April 2011 
7. 00 pm 

Beversbrook Sports Facility 



 

Tuesday, 28 June 2011 
7.00 pm 

Location to be confirmed 
 

 



����������	�
�
�

�
�

��������
�

�
�		
���� 
���������������

����	�� ����������������������������������������
����������������� ���	!"�

��
	��� #$��%�%���#&�&�

�
��
����	�� '(&&�)*�

����������	�� 	(&&�)*��

�

�����������+��������,%���������������*��%������-��

���.�� *����/��*�+����+� ��0�+�������+��1�����&�#$	�'&22�#�������.�(�*���3���������(��0(%4����

��)�����0����5����������
�%�+��6����5�����������(���������(��0(%4�

�
����

	�����	��

�
���
����	�������������

����
�%+4��������
��������������/
����*��1��
�����������7������������

������������8���*���
�

�%�+��������+4�8�����/�������������8����)���1�
�
���
����	����������  ��	���
7������ 
��4� /����� �������� ��������1�� ��5����� 9������ / ��0�+�� ����+���� �%�������
8�������*������ ���� :
81������� ;��� /"�%��� ��0���)*���� 
�<���������1�� ���.��  *����
/��*�+����+� ��0�+�������+��1�����=����>�%�����/
�**%����������7������1(�
�
�
��!�������������������������

�����8����
�%�+���?�
�7����������

����������%���������
�%�+���?���+���������������������=����@�

���������������
�%�+���?� ��%������*��@�������0����0����
������������������
�%�+���?�A�������+4�����@�������0���8������
���*�������������
�%�+���?�7������4�����
�
@�����������*���������)���������0��
�
�
�
�

Page 1



�����#����	�
�
�

���
�	���
����������9�����������+%��?�7�9���4����
�

����� 
�**%����� ����� ����������)� ?� 9���+��� ���������� 7��+��*� A%��� ���� �����
��������


 9�?��������������
�
=�*���A����7�*5������������*����
�
�	�"	���� ���"��������

	�����	��#$�

[...]
Club), it made sense to utilise these to give young 
people in Calne something to do in the evenings and after school on a regular basis. 
The club will host two evenings, one for the parkour element and a second night that 
will see a variety of sports offered on a termly basis. Young people can sign up to 
become a member of the club, for which they will receive a Calne Extreme hoodie, 
and then choose to take part in whichever termly activities they want to do on a first 
come, first serve basis.  
 
The club will look to use local facilities in order to keep things accessible for young 
people, but will also look to try and provide a small number of trips to other facilities 
that are further away and offer different alternative sports to take part in. The 
programme of activities for 2011 is being developed with climbing and dodgeball 
featuring in the Spring term and then more activities to be confirmed for the rest of 
the year. All details about the club will be held at Priestley Grove Youth Centre, 
where young people will get to see the programme and details about signing up to 
the club as a member, or registering onto any of the termly projects. 
 
Making a Difference – The Wiltshire Council Parish Steward Scheme 
 
The Council is the Highway Authority for Wiltshire, excluding Swindon Borough and 
the Trunk Road Network. The maintenance work is performed by a contracted 
service provider, Ringway Infrastructure Services. An integral aspect of this contract 
is the Parish Steward Scheme. This scheme enjoys a good level of support amongst 
most of the local authorities. A twelve minute film has been made, which aims to 
describe the work and workings of this scheme. Please find further information on 
the Wiltshire Council website, following the link below: 
 

Item No. 05 

Page 29



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/roadshighwayspavements/roa
dmaintenance/parishstewardsscheme.htm  
 
Contact: The Parish Steward Scheme service can be
[...]
onditional upon all other 
funding being in place. 
 

 

 

Item No.08 

Page 47



 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community Services                
(27 February 2010).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to 
the Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the Leader, 
the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 

 
1.3. In accordance with the Area Board Grants Guidance officers are required to 

provide recommendations in their report, however, the decision to support 
applications and to what level is made by Wiltshire Councillors on this Area Board. 

 
1.4. Other groups that have approached the Community Area Manager with a view to 

putting in applications which do not meet funding criteria have been referred to The 
Charities Information Bureau (CIB) for advice on other streams of funding that 
would enable match funding.  CIB work on behalf of Wiltshire Council to support 
community and voluntary groups, town and parish councils to seek funding for 
community projects and schemes both from the Area Board and other local and 
national funding sources. 
 

1.5. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting. 
 

1.6. Following awards made and councillor led initiatives implemented so far in the 
current year the Calne Area Board has a budget of £11,286 for the remainder of 
the 2010/2011 financial year for community grants, community partnership core 
funding and councillor led initiatives. (see appendix 1 for further details) 

 
1.7. A decision regarding an application of an award for £5,000 from Cherhill Parish 

Council for the regeneration of the Tommy Croker Memorial Playing Field was 
deferred at the meeting on 26th October. This application has subsequently been 
withdrawn as an award from the Wiltshire Council Playbuilders scheme, which had 
been in doubt, has subsequently been received and negates the requirement of a 
grant from the Area Board. 
 

1.8. A decision has been made in 2010/2011 that paper copies of funding applications 
will no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt to reduce volume of 
paper used.  However, the application forms will be available on the Wiltshire 
Council web site and hard copies available upon request. 
 

1.9. The 2010/2011 funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s 
website (www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards) or paper versions are available from the 
Community Area Manager. 

 

Page 48



 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Community Area Grant Application Pack  2010/11 

• Calne Community Area Plan – 2004-14 (incl. 2006/2010 
update) 

• http://www.bbc.co.uk/music/parents/why_musicmatters.sht
ml 

 
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2010/11 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2. The funding contained within this report forms the 5th of 6 rounds of funding during 
2010/11. The remaining funding round will take place on; 
 

• 8th February 2011 – (deadline for applications: 3rd January 2011) 
 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 

Community Area Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Calne Community 

Area Board. 
 

4.2. If grants are awarded in line with officer recommendations, the Calne Community 
Area Board will have a balance of £8,051 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific Legal implications related to this report. 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 

Page 49



 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
081 

 
North Wessex 
Youth Corps of 
Drums 

 
The provision of uniforms for 
band members.  
.  
 

 
£950 

 
 
8.1.1. It is recommended that the North Wessex Youth Corps of Drums is awarded 

a grant of £950 towards providing uniforms for band members. 
 
8.1.2. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets grant criteria for 2010/11. 
 
8.1.3. In addition it addresses ambitions laid out in the Calne Community Area Plan to 

develop cultural, recreation and sporting activities that capture imagination and 
encourage involvement. 

 
8.1.4. The North Wessex Youth Corps of Drums aims to encourage young people from 

the Calne Community Area to develop self awareness and confidence and ability to 
perform in front of an audience, it is believed that a band uniform will provide the 
group with an identity which will advance these aims.  

 
8.1.5. The group is open to all and actively strives to include those on low income through 

the provision of free tuition and instruments. 
 

8.1.6. An award to this group will provide uniforms for 21 members. 
 
8.1.7. The group aims to use any income that is generated by the band to develop the 

project towards being self sustaining. 
 

8.1.8. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund this project it will be delayed while 
alternative funding is sought. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2 
 
079 

 
Singchronize. 

 
Provision of equipment for a new 
contemporary community choir. 
 

 
£1,000 

 
It is recommended that ‘Singchronize’ is awarded a grant of  
£1,000 towards the provision of equipment required to form a new 
contemporary community choir conditional upon all other funding being in 
place and upon the agreement that, if the project should cease, equipment 
provided would be redistributed to another community group within the Calne 
Community Area by the Calne Community Area Partnership. 

 
8.2.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets funding criteria. 
 
8.2.2 It also addresses ambitions in the Calne Community Area Plan to develop cultural, 

recreation and sporting activities that capture imagination, encourage involvement 
and create greater community cohesion. 

 
8.2.3 The group has received great interest from a large number of local people since its 

initial launch. 
 
8.2.4 This application is part of an attempt to turn the small local choir into a significant 

community based project and the equipment that an award would provide would 
enable more people to be involved. 

 
8.2.5 The group is actively encouraging people from all backgrounds to get involved in 

the project and already involves members from the Alzheimer’s Association’s 
‘Singing for the Brain’ group, membership costs are kept to the minimum and  
Westlea’s Housing Association is involved in promoting the group amongst their 
residents. 

 
8.2.6  Recent research emphasises the benefits of music in ‘developing higher levels of 

social cohesion and understanding ... and for developing social skills like empathy’. 
(Dr. Alexandra Lamont, Lecturer in the Psychology of Music at the University of Keele). 

 
8.2.7 Failure to receive an award from the Area Board is likely to mean that the group 

would continue to run as a small choir until such time as alternative funding streams 
are identified. This would result in a delay in it’s positive contribution towards 
community cohesion and may result in waning of the initial enthusiasm displayed by 
local people. 

 
8.2.8 The group has confirmed that, if, for any reason, the project should cease to run, 

equipment provided by the Area Board would be passed on to the Community 
Partnership to be re-distributed to an alternative community group 

 
 

Page 51



Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.3 
 
080 

 
Derry Hill United FC. 

 
Towards the provision of 
moveable goals 

 
£1,285 

 
8.3.1 It is recommended that Derry Hill United Football Club is awarded a grant of 

£1,285 towards the provision of moveable goals. 
 
8.3.2 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets Community Area Grant 

funding criteria. 
 
8.3.3 It also links to the Calne Community Area Plan ambition to develop sporting 

activities that encourage involvement. 
 

8.3.4 A technical assessment of this application has been provided by Wiltshire Council’s 
Sports Development Manager (this is attached as appendix 5). 
 

8.3.5 The technical assessment indicates that, although the project does not represent a 
priority project for Wiltshire Council, the provision of safe goal posts is a key 
objective of the Football Association and fewer goalposts will reduce the clubs 
ability to provide good, high quality training sessions for the maximum number of 
young people possible. 

 
8.3.6 The Sports Development Manager also notes that the club is one of the best set up 

in the county, working to all required benchmarks in terms of safeguarding and 
protecting children and committed to an ethos encouraging involvement by a wide 
range of young people and focussed upon development of all rather than winning at 
all costs. 

 
8.3.7 Failure to fund this project will result in alternative funding being sought and may 

result in a reduction of the existing, excellent opportunities currently provided.  
 
 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 Calne Community Area Grants Summary 07/12/10 
Appendix 2 Grant application – North Wessex Youth Corps of Drums 
Appendix 3 Grant application – Singchronize Community Choir 
Appendix 4 Grant application – Derry Hill United F.C. 
Appendix 5 Sports Development Manager – technical assessment. 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Jane Vaughan, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01249 706447 
E-mail jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 52



 
CALNE AREA BOARD 
 

Date Cabinet Member 
Attending 

Location Area Board Agenda Items 
(including officer contact details) 

Provisional Items 

8 February 
2011 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
– Finance, Performance 
and Risk  

Calne Town Hall  Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
Outcome of leisure facilities review 
Street trading 
Results of community flooding consultation  
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

Fairtrade promotion stand 
 

27 April 2011 To be confirmed Beversbrook 
Sports Facility 

Community Items: 
 
Partner items: 
 
Corporate items: 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 

28 June 
2011 

To be confirmed Calne Town Hall   

 
Community area manager: Jane Vaughan (jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Alexa Smith (alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: To be confirmed 

Ite
m

 N
o
.1

3
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a
g
e
 5

4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/10/2010 Calne Area Board

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Item No.06b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item No.06b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item No.06c - Partner Update - NHS Wiltshire
	Item No.06d - Partner Update - CCAP

	8 Community Area Grants
	13 Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Heddington Village Hall 

Date:  7 December 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 7066120 or 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Howard Marshall and 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Portfolio Holder for Customer Care) and Cllr Keith Humphries 
(Cabinet Representative for Health and Wellbeing) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Will Kay (Youth Development Coordinator), Alexa Smith 
Jane Vaughan, Community Area Manager). 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – C Boase, Colin Viner and Greg Widger 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Edwin Jones* 
Cherhill Parish Council – Shauna Bodman* 
Heddington Parish Council – Mary Fox (Clerk) and Lynne Sargeant 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Richard Broadhead 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Philip Connor 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin  
CAYPIG – Jordan Crook and John Palfrey  
 
Calne Area Transport – Anne Henshaw 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Calne Community Area Partnership – David Evans* 
CCSF – Ross Henning 
 
Members of public in attendance: 25  
Total in attendance: 51 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and 
introduced the Councillors and Officers present. The Chairman 
welcomed Councillor Keith Humphries (Cabinet Representative for 
Health and Wellbeing). 
 
The Chairman received a petition from Caroline Conway regarding 
installation of a pedestrian crossing at Lake View. The petition was 
signed by 102 individuals and asked Wiltshire Council to consider 
as a matter of urgency the installation of a pedestrian crossing 
across the A4 road in the vicinity of the Lake View development, 
Quemerford, so that residents could safely cross the main road to 
gain access to the only footpath available at that point.     
 
Decision 
The petition was received by the Chairman of Calne Area 
Board and would be passed to the relevant Cabinet 
Representative, Councillor Dick Tonge (Highways and 
Transport), for consideration.    

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Christine Crisp, who was 
unable to attend the meeting due to ill health of a close family 
member, and Councillor Roy Golding (Calne Town Council).   

 

3.   Minutes  

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 August and 26 October 
2010 were approved and signed as correct records.  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillor Tony Trotman declared an interest in the Community 
Area Grant application from Singchronize (agenda item 8b), as 
close family members took part in this group. Councillor Trotman 
spoke on this application, but did not vote.    

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements 
included in the agenda pack. The Chairman also provided an 
update about RAF Lyneham and information on land withdrawn 
from the initial site options report for the Wiltshire and Swindon 
aggregate minerals site allocations document.  

 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Council was pushing the Ministry of Defence for a 
decision on the future of Lyneham before Christmas. The Council 
was extremely concerned about the future use of the site and the 
impact its closure would have on the local community and 
surrounding towns and villages. Councillor Jane Scott, Leader of 
Wiltshire Council, had written to the Secretary of State for Defence, 
Rt Hon Dr Liam Fox MP, to request that a decision was made 
soon. A copy of the letter was available to view at the Area Board 
meeting.  
 
The following initial site options presented within the Wiltshire and 
Swindon aggregate minerals site allocations document have been 
withdrawn from further consideration (as at 1 November 2010) at 
the request of the landowner: 
Site reference  C1 (part of) - land near Compton 
Bassett/Quemerford 
   C4 -   land near Compton 
Bassett/Quemerford 
   C6 -   land south of Calne 
   C7 -   land south of Calne 
   C9 -   land north of Bromham 
   C10 -   land north of Bromham 
   C12 -   land near Studley, west of Calne 
   C13 -   land near Studley, west of Calne 
   C14 -   land near Studley, west of Calne.     

6.   Partner Updates  

  a) The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. Sergeant 
Phil Connor explained to the meeting that Inspector Kate Pain was 
now the Chairman of the Wiltshire Police Federation. Inspector 
Steven Cox would take over from Inspector Pain in the Calne 
Community Area. The Chairman would thank Inspector Pain for all 
her work with the Area Board. 
 
Sergeant Connor noted excellent work had taken place with Calne 
CCTV and PCSO Gray had been very successful with the Calne 
Shop Watch Scheme.  
 
Councillor Trotman alerted the meeting to an issue with cars being 
keyed in the Curzon Street area.  
 
A concern was raised about the length of time taken to answer a 
call to the non emergency police number, 0845 4087000.  
 
b) The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was 
noted. Group Manager Mike Franklin added that the number of 

 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

fires in the Community Area was at a two year low. He highlighted 
the risks associated with lighting candles at home and invited 
owners of thatched properties to take up the offer of home fire 
safety checks by calling directly using the freephone number 0800 
3897849 or requesting a service online from the website: 
http://www.wfb.org.uk/. Please also get in contact to have smoke 
alarms correctly fitted (though there could be a twelve week delay 
while waiting for new stock).  
 
c) The written report from NHS Wiltshire was noted. 
 
d) The written update from Calne Community Area Partnership 
was noted.  
 
e) CAYPIG had held a meeting on 12 November 2010 to discuss 
the skateboard park. They came up with the idea of a twelve hour 
bike ride for young people to raise funds for the project. CAYPIG 
were also looking into funding opportunities from organisations.      
 
Another meeting was held on 29 November at the existing 
skateboard park. From this meeting a plan was drawn up and had 
been passed to Ian Perry at Maverick Skateboards.  
 
Calne Extreme were running regular activities on Wednesday and 
Thursday evening and special events and projects on other days of 
the week. It cost £10 to become a member and this included a free 
Calne Extreme hoodie. Please see Calne Extreme notice board at 
Priestley Grove Youth Centre for project details or contact 
calneextreme@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01249 812509.  
 
The large amount of help received by the Bluez n Zuz discos from 
volunteers was underlined.   
 
f)   Cherhill Parish Council provided an update about the Tommy 
Croker Memorial Playing Field. The funding application that was 
considered at the last Area Board meeting had been deferred, 
pending further information about an award linked to the central 
government play builder scheme. The project had subsequently 
been awarded this funding from Government and work would start 
at the end of January 2011.  
 
Cherhill and Yatesbury are in the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty and had formed a project group. 
Please get in touch with the Parish Council if you would like to 
become involved.  
 
Hilmarton Parish Council requested the Area Board write to 
Councillor Tonge (Cabinet Representative for Highways and 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

Transport) to support a local review of speed limits. A letter had 
already been written by James Gray MP after he spent time with 
the Community Speed Watch team.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board would consider the request from Hilmarton 
Parish Council to write to Councillor Tonge to support a local 
review of speed limits and report back to the next Area Board 
meeting.   
 
    
 

7.   Turn Off the Lights  

 The meeting was given a chance to prioritise sites for a project to 
reduce night time street lighting. The votes would be added to 
those that had already been received and the ballot would be 
closed this evening.  
 
A concern was raised regarding communication to people living in 
identified sites. The Community Area Manager explained that the 
sites had been put forward by local people and information had 
been provided in the press, on the local radio, online and in the 
community hub and the library. When priority sites had been 
established, people living in these areas would then be consulted 
with in order to look into which lights they would or would not like 
turned off. The Community Area Manager would welcome 
suggestions on how communication could be improved for 
community ballots in the future. 
 
The results of the ballot were as follows:  
Top priority = A4 - Marden Hill to Cherhill 
2nd   =    Greenacres Way/ Beversbrook Road (Bypass) 
3rd   =    A4 through Calne 
4th   =    Fynamore Gardens 
5th   =    Stickleback Road 
6th   =   Newbury Avenue.       

 

8.   Community Area Grants  

 Consideration was given to the three applications made to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
North Wessex Youth Corps of Drums were awarded £950 to 
provide uniforms for band members.  
 
Reason 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

The application meets the 2010/11 grant criteria and it 
addresses ambitions laid out in the Calne Community Area 
Plan to develop cultural, recreation and sporting activities that 
capture imagination and encourage involvement.   
 
Decision 
Singchronize were awarded £1,000 for equipment for the new 
contemporary community choir.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2010/11 grant criteria and it 
addresses ambitions laid out in the Calne Community Area 
Plan to develop cultural, recreation and sporting activities that 
capture imagination and encourage involvement 
 
Decision 
Derry Hill United FC were awarded £1,285 for moveable 
goalposts.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2010/11 grant criteria and it links to 
the Calne Community Area Plan ambition to develop sporting 
activities that encourage involvement.    

9.   Wiltshire Council's New Approach to Providing Face to Face 
Customer Access to Council Services 

 

 Wayne Smith, Customer Services Operations Manager, introduced 
a DVD about the new proposals to provide face to face contact 
with Wiltshire Council customers. This was followed by a short 
question and answer session.  
 
The information desk at the Bank House would continue to 
signpost and provide advice to customers, though the grant for the 
service from Wiltshire Council had been cut to bring the North in 
line with the rest of the county. The Project Manager for the 
community hub was unable to attend but asked for it to be noted 
that the hub was interested in being a face to face venue. The 
community hub had been identified as an ideal space for Officers 
to meet with customers and Colemans Farm was also under 
consideration as a possible access point location. 
 
Decision 
Wayne Smith would contact the community hub regarding use 
as a venue for providing face to face contact with Wiltshire 
Council customers.    
 

 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

10.   Possible Future Health and Social Developments in the Calne 
Community Area 

 

 Dr Paul Harris, Senior Partner at Patford House Surgery, provided 
information about possible health and social developments in the 
Calne Community Area. This covered the following main points: 

• Why the surgery needed to move (the lease expired in a few 
years time, CQC and DDA requirements, parking issues, a 
Government White Paper) 

• Opportunities linked to a move (links with local authority, 
social and dental services and providing consultant services 
closer to patients) 

• The present situation (outline support had been received 
from NHS Wiltshire, preliminary discussions had been held 
with Wiltshire Council, there was support from other GP 
practices and interest from dentists and pharmacists and 
consultation had started to take place). 

 
Dr Harris explained that he was looking for support from the Area 
Board and local people, help from Wiltshire Council and NHS 
Wiltshire to identify funding streams and suggestions from the 
people of Calne Community Area. The use of the community hub 
as a place to consult with local people was highlighted.  
 
The Area Board should be kept informed of future developments. 

 

11.   Your Local Issues  

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress 
on Calne Area Board working groups. 
 
a) Councillor Marshall added to the update on the skateboard park 
working group given by the CAYPIG by thanking the young people 
involved for all their hard work.  
 
b) Councillor Berry spoke about the cycle network working group. 
Calne Area Transport had drawn down their funding and started 
research. Concrete surfaces should start to be put in place by 
Spring 2011.  
 
c) As Councillor Crisp had presented her apologies, information 
about the highways working group would be presented at the Area 
Board meeting in February.  

 

12.   Cabinet Representative  

 Councillor Keith Humphries gave a short overview of his role as 
Cabinet Representative for Health and Wellbeing. The health 
element of his role related to public health and the wellbeing 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

element to prevention and protection services.  
 
Concern was raised regarding the landfill site at Lower Compton 
and environmental health issues. Councillor Humphries would 
provide his contact details for the individual who asked about this 
issue.     

13.   Close  

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday 8 February 2011 at 7.00 pm at Calne Town Hall, with 
refreshments available from 6.30 pm. As this was the last Area 
Board meeting of the year, the Chairman wished everyone a 
Happy Christmas and invited the meeting to listen to a lovely 
performance from Singchronize choir.    

 


